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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LAS-
KAR : Sir, this is a very good suggestion. We are aiming at that.
But immediately it will not be possible. We are trying to achieve this;
our aim is this. (Jnterruptions)
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Foreign Minister’s Visit to Bangladesh

*463. SHRIMATI
KAUR :t
SHRI
YADAV :

AMARJIT
RAMANAND

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether he visited Bangladesh this year from 15th to 18th
August, 1980 ;

(b) whether issues of bilateral interest concerning the two countries were discussed during the visit; and

(c) if so, the nature of the talks and the outcome thereof ?

1The quest;on was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Amarjit Kaur.

[ 19 DEC. 1980 ]

to Questions 14

THE MINISTER OF EXTER-
NAL AFFAIRS (SHRI P.V.
NARASIMHA RAO) : (a) I paid a visit to Dacca from 16th to 18th August, 1980 at the invitation of the Bangladesh Foreign Minister.

(b) and (¢) I had wide-ranging discussions with Bangladesh leaders on bilateral matters in which we covered important aspects including the Land Boundary, the Maritime Boundary, Farakka, illegal infiltration and transportation links.
A schedule was drawn up for further action on some of these issues. We also discussed the question of expanding cultural co-operation and it was agreed that ¢“a programme of cultural and academic exchange between the two countries would be signed shortly”. The two sides further agreed to intensify their efforts for “increasing co-operation in the Economic, Commercial, Scientific and Technological fields”.

My visit to Bangladesh enabled both sides to achieve a better understanding of each others point of view and thereby provided a further impetus to Indo-Bangladesh relations.

SHRIMATI AMAR]JIT KAUR :
Is it a fact that the Indo-Bangladesh Joint River Commission had handed over the responsibility of evolying a solution, to augment the dry season flow of the River Ganga at Farakka, to the Foreign Ministeries of both India and Bangladesh for a political solution ? Have both the Governments since collaborated and come to any conclusion? If not, when will this subject be taken up by both the Governments for a final political solution ?

SHRI P.V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, the stage to which the hon Member has made reference i almost at hand. The J.R.C. & going 10 have its meeting, anc as far as we could see, since i has not been abletocome to an agrreed solution in regard to th long-term augmentation, they ar going to report to their Government that this has not been possible, and then it will be for the Governments to take whatever further appropriate action they deem necessary.

SHRIMATI AMAR]JIT KAUR:
Has the Governments of India agreed to separate from the scope of delimitation of maritime boundaries of the two countries the issue of the newly emerged islands in the bay of Bengal ?
Ifso, why ?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO : Sir, the discussions on the maritime boundary are going on and they are at a crucial stage. I would not be in aposition to say categorically about these islands. The question of the islands is also there.

So far as our claims are concerned, we are absolutely clear that these islands belong to us and we have given them the information that is in our possession, The matter is still under consideration and we hope that it will be concluded in our favour.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I have got four names and I won’t have any other name.
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[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 16
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SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister. . .

st ANTRR W@ W
arg afar W g7 .
(Interruptions)
MR. CHAIRMAN : The competition is between 3 ladies. Now,

I will drop all men and ask only the ladies after this.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI : Sir, if you yourself provoke the ladies’ brigade—

gy Agy HEST g SE

The fair lady from Himachal Pradesh is standing.

st wwwfa : afae #7vw gfeu,
ITHEY qT T 7 |
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SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI : My difficulty is that I uttered some words last time and the entire brigade pounced on me in the lobby. Now I want vyour protection.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You
should be very happy if they pounce upon you.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI : The problem is that the damsel from Himachal Pradesh is sitting here. I am in great difficulty to find my way out.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Better ask the question and go home.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI : Let me come to the question. (Interruptions) May I know from the hon. Minister in all serious-
nessthis thing ? I find from the tenor of the questions which were asked and the way in which the hon.
Foreign Minister in his persuasive manner replied, that these discussions go on always and there is no end to these discussions etc. Sir, I am reminded of a drama wherein the late Mr. Atray showed a Finance Minister of a country who was draw‘ng mouey from the World Bank saying

FW A oA & 1 dmm &
¥ wifey, € IF v T@ &
TET § !

Please don’t reply in
that way.

1 am more positive, Sir. My own experience in the United Nations last year was that the Bangladesh representatives were not co-operative with the Indian representatives. And that is why I am asking you whether itis in the case of'water orin the case of border problem or in the case of shooting or in the case of infiltration into Assam, the Bangladesh is having an intransigent attitude. And I am of the view and I am suspecting

[ 19 DEC. 1980 ]

to Questions 18

that either China or the United States is behind these moves. So, I want to draw your attention to this. 1 can understand diplomacy, the diplomatic language. I want to know whether the Government has any policy which will take cancrete steps in a time schedule in regard to the security problem and in regard to the problem of water.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO: Sir, I was not merely practising diplomacy when Iwas answering I was giving my own impressions since I have had the benefit of talks with the Foreign Minister and the President of Bangladesh.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI : Who will talk truth with you ? They were also diplomatic.

SHRI P.V. NARASIMHA RAO:
I was not giving vague impressions but I have reason to believe that on several matters we made an advance over the past position. Not on all matters, of course.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI : What about the big powers ?

SHRI P. V.NARASIMHA RAQ:
And alter my meeting, certain other follow-up meetings have taken place which also goes to show that what we had decided when we met in Dacca has actually been carried further. These meetings have taken place and there is an advance on each of these issues . What I want to tell the House is that these things cannot be clinched over-night. These are matters which naturally are bound up with each nation’s internal policy.
We have our own position and they have their own. Inorder to harmonise these positions or in order to narrow down the differences, a good deal of patience, perseverance and goodwill are needed. Now what
1 want to tell the House is that this goodwill has been generated at the time of my visit, and I hope that this will stand both of us in good stead in the future.

SHRI ARVIND  GANESH
KULKARNI : What about the big

powers?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO : No, Sir, I am not propared to involve the big powers in this.
These are bilateral talks going on.
And T would like to keep the scope of these talks to the bilateral issues.
Whether other powers are there or not, on that I am not prepared to speculate.

SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAK-
RABORTY : Mr. Chairman, Sir, it transpires from the reply of the hon.
Minister that infiltration was one of the issues figured in the bilateral discussions. In discussing the problem of infiltration from Bangladesh has the Minister made an enquiry as to what the reasons are for that ?
May it be presumed that due to the promulgation of the Enemy Property Act under which some Rs. 109 crores worth of property has been taken over by them, the minorities there, out of fear, are fleeing that country and infiltrating into the borders of West Bengal and Assam ? Did the Minister. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN I don’t
think this question arises out of water.

SHRI AMARPROSAD CHA-
KRABORTY : It arises from the Minister’s reply, Sir. From the Minister’s reply it transpires that infiltration was one of the issues that figured in the discussion of bilateral interests.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He should not have mentioned it.

SHRI AMARPROSAD CHA-
KRABORTY : I wanttoknow whether this question arose at the time ofdiscussions ?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO : T will answer that question,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 20

Sir. “The hon. Member, the other day, when I was answering questians on the enemy property issue was quite agitated about it. I would like to place all the facts before him if he could come and discuss with me.
But in connection with this question, that supplementary will not arise. I canonly say thatin regard to infiltration, we have taken firm decisions with consent onboth sides that better measures, - siricter measures should be taken to stop infiltration. And I am glad to say that in pursuance of our discassions, some action has been taken on both sides.
And it is a better position now from the point of view of stopping infiltration.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, now
Mr. Pandey, then Mrs. Habibullah and then Mrs, Rajinder Kaur.

SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN:
Sir, T have also to ask a question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Butl am afraid. (jnterrupiions). All right, I will give you a chance before the ladies.

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN
PANDEY : Sir,may] know from the Minister whether any schedule was prepared by the Foreign Ministers of both the countries, taking into consideration all those points which he has made just now, for holding a meeting here at Delhi with the President of Bangladesh by the Prime Minister of India, in order to sort out the difficult problems so that these all problems on the higher level could be discussed and some way found out ?

SHRIP. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, in our talks, so far as the subjects are concerned, each one of them was discussed threadbare and we did not expect any dquestions of such importance as would need a special meeting at the surmmit level. Naturally our leaders meet from time to time; at the time of the Common-

w2
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wealth Regional Conference, they met. So, thereisno question of having a special meeting at the summit level to sort out any particular matter.
All the matters were gone into.
This is a continuing process and no decision was taken on the lines suggested by the hon. Member.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now,
Mrs. Habibullah and then we finish this question.

SHRIMATI RAJINDER KAUR:

Sir, please give me one minute only.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right, please hurry up. We areone question behind.

SHRIMATI RAJINDER KAUR:

1 have got only one minute. I want to ask the Minister a very simple question. 'There are so many Sikh Gurdwaras in Bangladesh pertaining to Guru Nanak Devji and Guru Tegh Bahadurji. These buildings are getting demolished. The Shiromani Gurdwara Prabandhak
Committee has written a letter to the Minister of External Affairs in the matter. Will it be possible for the Sikhs to build their historic shrines over there and will the Minister take up this matter with the Bangladesh Government and care a little for the sentiments of a small minority of India ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Although the question does not strictly arise,
I allow it.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO : I will certainly look into it.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has promised it. Yes, Mrs. Habibullah, last question.

SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN :
Sir, what about me ?

SHRIMATI AMARJIT KAUR :
Sir, please give him some time.

[ 19 DEC. 1980 ]

to Questions 22

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO : The need to improve the infrastructure for social and economic co-operation, in particular the need to improve the communications links, was also discussed and the Bangladesh Government agreed in principle to examine the proposal to extend railway links so as to facilitate through traffic to the North-Eastern States of India. This is very important from our point of view and for the first time we did have some forward movement, Sir. In pursuance of this, an economic delegation from India visited Bangladesh at the end of October in this connection and came to an understanding regarding the modalities of such traffic.
This understanding is expected to receive the concurrence of the two Governments shortly. After this concurrence is received the cross traffic could commence assoon as the technical facilities have been constructed.

A technical sub-group has inspected the site for the construction of railway siding and several alternatives are being considered.

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABI
BULLAH : Sir, I may inforn
Mr. Kulkarni that when we had ths World Conference of Women in Copenhagen, the women were most friendly and co-operative. The women’s delegation from Bangladesh was full of goodwill. Perhaps, it may be that women are full of goodwill, T do not know. 1 say this to refute what Mr. Kulkarni said whose experience is different. Sir, we have always beenreading agreat deal about the Farakka and border areas and all other questions that have been asked. I would like to ask the Minister the very basic strength of friendship lies mainly in economic and commercial ties and therefore I would like to know what specific and vital agreements have we had on trade and commercial matters ?
Thank you.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now we
take up next question No. 464.

SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN:
Even though, Sir, the next question stands in my name, I am interested to ask a question on 463.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you
take one minute, I will allow you. No lecturing,

SHRI PRA‘’ ENJIT BARMAN:
Sir, it appears that the land boundary agreement was discussed in the talks of Dacca. On the land boundary agreement, I know there were talks at Delhi also in the month of October 1980 at the level of Foreign Secretaries of the two countries. I want to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government of India have agreed to implement the 1974 agreement which aims at solving the land boundary disputes between India and Bangladesh and the question of exchange of enclaves between the two countries fully. Secondly, the Hon. Minister is fully aware of the fact that a portion of Indian mainland, that is, Dhaprahat-Kuchlibari Gram Panchayat in Cooch
Bebar District—if this agreement is fully implemented -will be fully cut off from the rest of the Indian mainland as Tin Bigha -a land-strip under the terms of this agreement, has to be leased out to Bangladesh in perpetuity so that Bangladesh can maintain a link between Bangladesh mainland and Bangladesh enclaves, Dabasgram and Angarpota. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he will kindly consider the difficulties to be faced by the people of Dhaprahat Gram Panchayatand take up the matter with the Bangladesh Government if it has already not been taken up. Thirdly, Sir, if there is no modification to this agreement, I want to know what measures the Government of India are likely to take to solve the problems of the people of this area, i.e. about their free access, security etc,? And lastly, Sir, 1 wsnt to know whether. . .

[ RAJYA SABHA 1]

to Questions 24

MR. CHAIRMAN: You will have to give up your supplementary in the next question.

SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN:
. .whether the Government of West Bengal have made any representation to the Central Government in this connection and whether the Government of West Bengal have agreed with the measures so far taken by the Government of India in implementing the 1974 agreement.

MR. CHAIRMAN: In one sentence, cover the whole lot.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAQ:
Yes, Sir. In the talks on the border issue, the Government of West Bengal are in the picture. So there is no question of not taking their opinion into consideration. So far as this particular question of access to which the hon. Member has referred, is concerned, we are taking care to see that the question of access is satisfactorily settled while giving this lease in perpetuity. Giving of lease in perpetuity will not mean any severance of the access to our people.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No isolation ?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAQO:
No isolation. So, he access part of it will be taken care of.

Meetings of the Reconstituted
Zonal and Divisional Railway
Users Consultative Committees

*464. SHRI PRASENJIT
BARMAN :t

SHRI AHMAD HOSSAIN
MONDAL:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased 1o state:

(a) whetheritisafact that different Zonal and Divisional Railway

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Prajenjit Barman.

